

Shannon Anderson (Wyo. Bar No. 6-4402)
414 Gladstone St.
Sheridan, WY 82801
(307)763-0995
sranderson720@gmail.com

Allyson Beasley (NM Bar No. 152658)
(*pro hac vice* pending)
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
409 E. Palace Ave #2
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505)570-5565
beasley@westernlaw.org

Melissa Hornbein (MT Bar No. 9694)
(*pro hac vice* pending)
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406)708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org

*Counsel for Movant Intervenor-
Respondents*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, INDEPENDENT)
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF NEW MEXICO)
NEW MEXICO OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION, NORTH)
DAKOTA PETROLEUM COUNCIL, PETROLEUM)
ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING, and UTAH)
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,)

Petitioners,)

vs.)

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of)
the Interior, and UNITED STATES BUREAU OF)
LAND MANAGEMENT,)

Federal Respondents,)

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, CITIZENS)
FOR A HEALTHY COMMUNITY, FRIENDS OF THE)
EARTH, MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL)
INFORMATION CENTER, PRAIRIE HILLS)
AUDUBON SOCIETY, SIERRA CLUB, and WESTERN)
ORGANIZATION OF RESOURCE COUNCILS,)

Movant Intervenor-Respondents.)

Case No. 2:24-cv-00100-KHR

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Conservation Groups Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right.2

 A. The Motion to Intervene is Timely.....3

 B. Conservation Groups have a protectable interest in upholding of the Rule and
 its bonding reforms.4

 C. A ruling in favor of Petitioners would impair Conservation Groups’ ability to
 protect their interests.....7

 D. Existing parties do not adequately represent Conservation Groups’ interests...8

 II. Alternatively, this Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention10

Conclusion10

Certificate of Service 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Cntys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 540 F. App'x 877 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Utah Ass'n of Cntys v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9–10
<i>Utah ex rel. Utah State Dep't of Health v. Kennecott Corp.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 392 (D. Utah 2005)	10
<i>W. Energy All. v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 8, 9–10
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 7, 8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	8

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	2
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 et seq.	2
42 U.S.C. §15907 (a)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. §15907 (a)(5)	5
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq.	2
43 U.S.C. 1702(c)	9

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, (Pub. L. 117–58 (2021))1

Inflation Reduction Act, (Pub. L. 117–169 (2022))1

Federal Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).3, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....2, 3, 7, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)2, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)10

Federal Register Notices:

Fluid Mineral Leases and Leasing Process Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 30,916 (April 23, 2024)1, 7
